
 1 

Inter-Departmental Communication 
 
Date:    July 8, 2025 
 
To: Councilman Kevin O’Neill, Chair, Transportation, Infrastructure & Operations 
Committee 
 
From:    Jaime Guillen, Director: Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department 
 
Subject:   Revised Docket Memo for Amendment 8: # 250510 
_______________________________________________________________  
CONTRACTOR:   Carollo Engineers, Inc. 
Address:    903 E. 104th Street, Ste. 230 
     Kansas City, MO 64114 
Contract # 1394 / 81000821 Blue River WWTP Biosolids 

Facility, Amendment 8 
Contract Amount:                         $22,602,692.77  ($2,054,790 on Amendment 8) 
MBE Goal: 14% 
WBE Goal: 11% 
Total MBE Achieved: 14% 
Total WBE Achieved: 11% 
 
MBE SUBCONTRACTORS: 
Name: Premier Engineering Consultants, LLC 
Address: 7427 Troost  Ave. 
 Kansas City, Mo 64131 
Scope of Work: Engineering Design / RPR Services 
Subcontract Percentage: 7% 
Ownership: Okuagu, Raymond 
Structure: African American Male    Code 15 
 
MBE SUBCONTRACTORS: 
Name: Custom Engineering, Inc. 
Address: 12760 E. US Highway 40  
 Independence, MO 64055 
Scope of Work: MEP Engineering Design  
Subcontract Percentage: 3% 
Ownership: Davis, Joseph 
Structure: African American Male    Code 15 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 2 

 
Page 2: 1394 / 81000821 Blue River WWTP Biosolids Facility, Amendment 8 
 
 
MBE SUBCONTRACTORS: 
Name: Parson & Associates, LLC 
Address: 1518 E. 18th St. 
 Kansas City, MO 64108 
Scope of Work: Public Relations/Outreach 
Subcontract Percentage: 2% 
Ownership: Parson, Jason 
Structure: African American Male    Code 15 
 
MBE SUBCONTRACTORS: 
Name: Tech Services to Go, Inc. dba TSi 

Geotechnical 
Address: 8248 NW 101st Terrace, #5 
 Kansas City, MO 64153 
Scope of Work: Geotechnical Investigation & Design  
Subcontract Percentage: 1% 
Ownership: Hervey, Denise 
Structure: African American Female    Code 19 
 
MBE SUBCONTRACTORS: 
Name: Taliaferro & Browne, Inc. 
Address: 1020 E. 8th St. 
 Kansas City, MO 64106 
Scope of Work: Engineering Design 
Subcontract Percentage: 1% 
Owner: Andebrhan, Hagos 
Structure: African American Male    Code 15 
 
MBE SUBCONTRACTORS: 
Name:     3T Design & Development, LLC 
Address: 7118 Strupwood Ct. 
 Kansas City, MO 64133 
Scope of Work: Engineering Design 
Subcontract Percentage: <1% 
Ownership: Turner, W. Ruth 
Structure: African American Female    Code 19 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 3 

 
Page 3: 1394 / 81000821 Blue River WWTP Biosolids Facility, Amendment 8 
 
WBE SUBCONTRACTORS: 
Name:     TREKK Design Group, LLC 
Address: 1411 E. 104th St. 
 Kansas City, MO 64131 
Scope of Work: Civil Engineering/Land Survey 
Subcontract Percentage: 2% 
Ownership: Robinett, Kimberly 
Structure: Caucasian Female      Code 27 
 
WBE SUBCONTRACTORS: 
Name:     Wellner Architects, Inc. 
Address: 1627 Main St., Suite 100 
 Kansas City, MO 64108 
Scope of Work: Architectural Design / Construction Phase 
Subcontract Percentage: 5% 
Ownership: Marsh, Emily 
Structure: Caucasian Female      Code 27 
 
WBE SUBCONTRACTORS: 
Name:     McCurdy Engineers, LLC 
Address: 420 W. 123rd Terrace 
 Kansas City, MO 64145 
Scope of Work: Construction Phase / RPR Services 
Subcontract Percentage: 4% 
Ownership: McCurdy, Amy 
Structure: Caucasian Female    Code 27 
 
 
Comments: 
Original Contract Amount:   $  6,327,902.77 
Amendments 1 to 7:   $14,220,000.00 
Current Contract Amount:  $20,547,902.77 
Proposed Amendment 8 : $  2,054,790.00 
Proposed Contract Amount: $22,602.692.77 
 
According to B2G, the prime contractor is currently achieving the following 
participation on the project: 
 
Dollars paid to the prime contractor by the City to date: $19,152,589.06 
Dollars paid to MBEs by the prime contractor to date: $2,840,031.79 for 15% 
MBE 
Dollars paid to WBEs by the prime contractor to date:$2,897,362.83 for 15% 
WBE. 



 4 

 
Page 4: 1394 / 81000821 Blue River WWTP Biosolids Facility, Amendment 8 
 
Note: The prime contractor has also added the following MBE/WBEs to the 
contract without requesting participation credit for their services: 
 
 Innovative Integrity in Design, LLC (MBE)- $14,600 
 Kansas City Testing & Engineering, LLC (WBE)- $17,359. 
 


